Co'unty of Fairfax, Virginia

APPLICATION ACCEPTED: August 6, 2012
DATE OF PUBLIC HEARING: December 5, 2012
Deferred from October 24, 2012

TIME: 9:00 a.m.

November 28, 2012
STAFF REPORT

SPECIAL PERMIT APPLICATION NO. SP 2012-HM-048
HUNTER MILL DISTRICT

APPLICANT:

OWNERS:

LOCATION:

SUBDIVISION:

TAX MAP:

LOT SIZE:

ZONING:

ZONING ORDINANCE PROVISION:

SPECIAL PERMIT PROPOSALS:

Thuan Nguyen

Thuan Nguyen
Mylynn Nguyen

9938 Vale Road, Vienna 22181

N/A (Near Vienna)

38-3((1)) 5

42,021 square feet

R-1

8-914 and 8-922

To permit reduction of minimum yard requirements
based on error in building location to permit
accessory storage structure to remain 2.9 ft. from
side lot line and open deck to remain 9.0 ft. from
side lot line and to permit reduction in certain yard

requirements to permit construction of addition 28.3
ft. from front lot line.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends approval of SP 2012-HM-048 for the
addition with adoption of the proposed development conditions contained in Appendix 1.
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Laura Gumkowski

Excellence * Innovation * Stewardship
Integrity * Teamwork * Public Service

Department of Planning and Zoning

Zoning Evaluation Division

12055 Government Center Parkway, Suite 8§01
Fairfax, Virginia 22035-5509 ;

Phone 703-324-1290 FAX 703-324-3924

DEPARTMENT OF

www.fairfaxcounty.gov/dpz/ PLANNING
&ZONING




It should be noted that it is not the intent of staff to recommend that the Board, in adopting
any conditions, relieve the applicants/owners from compliance with the provisions of any
applicable ordinances, regulations, or adopted standards.

It should be further noted that the content of this report reflects the analysis and
recommendations of staff; it does not reflect the position of the Board of Zoning Appeals
(BZA). A copy of the BZA's Resolution setting forth this decision will be mailed within five (5)
days after the decision becomes final.

The approval of this application does not interfere with, abrogate or annul any easements,
covenants, or other agreements between parties, as they may apply to the property subject
to the application.

For additional information, call Zoning Evaluation Division, Department of Planning and
Zoning at 703-324-1280, 12055 Government Center Parkway, Suite 801, Fairfax, Virginia
22035. Board of Zoning Appeals' meetings are held in the Board Room, Ground Level,
Government Center Building, 12000 Government Center Parkway, Fairfax, Virginia
22035-5505.

. | Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA): Reasonable accommodation is available upon 7 days advance
Q%\ notice. For additional information on ADA call (703) 324-1334 or TTY 711 (Virginia Relay Center).
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NOTES:

1. THE PLAT HAS BEEN PREPARED WITHOUT THE BENEFIT OF A TILE REPORT AND DOES NOT
NECESSARILY INDICATE ALL ENCUMBRANCES ON THE PROPERTY.

2. THE SURVEY WAS NOT PREPARED FOR CONSTRUCTION PURPOSES (INCLUDING FENCES).

3. THE LOCATION OF FENCES ARE APPROXIMATE AND DO NOT CERTIFY TO OWNERSHIP.

3. THE PROPERTY SHOWN ON THIS PLAT IS LOCATED ON TAX MAP § 38--3--01-05

4. PROPERTY CORNERS NOT SET.

5. THE LOT SHOWN HEREON APPEARS TO PLOT IN FLOOD ZONE "X" AREA DETERMINED TO BE OUTSIDE
500—YEAR FLOOD PLAIN, AS SHOWN ON FEMA MAP §51058C0145E EFFECTVE DATE: SEPTEMBER 17,
2010.
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SP 2012-HM-048 - Page 1

DESCRIPTION OF THE APPLICATIONS

The applicant is requesting approval of three separate special permits. The first request
is to allow a reduction to minimum yard requirements based on an error in building
location to permit an accessory storage structure (shed), which measures approximately
96 square feet in size and 9.8 feet in height, to remain 2.9 feet to its eave from the
northern side lot line.

The second special permit request is to allow a reduction to minimum yard requirements
based on an error in building location to permit an existing open deck to remain 9.0 feet
from the foot of the stairs attached to the deck from the northern side lot line. The deck
is 6.0 feet at its highest point.

Special Permit Request #1 and #2

Stucture |  Yard | Rege | Structure | Amount | CECE
Special Accessory
R Storage Nofthern | 20.0feet | 2.9feet | 17.1feet | 85.5%
#1 (Shed)
?:2?2?: Northern
Request Deck Side 20-.Ofeet 9.0feet | 11.0feet | 55.5%
#2

* Minimum yard requirement per Section 3-107

The third special permit request is to allow a reduction to minimum yard requirements to
permit construction of a proposed one story addition, a garage, to exist 28.3 feet from
the front lot line.

Special Permit Request #3

. _ Percentage
Struct " Yard M'Séyird Structure Proposed of
ructure ar Q- Location | Reduction | Reduction
Requested
Special '
Permit E;J?Qe Front | 40feet | 283feet | 11.7feet | 29.3%
Request #3 ition '
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SP 2012-HM-048 Page 2

EXISTING SITE DESCRIPTION

The 42, 201 square-foot property contains a one story house with basement. The
property is surrounded on the southwest, southeast and northeast with single family
detached dwellings zoned R-2 or R-2 Cluster. The property on the northwest side is
vacant land owned by the Tanglewood Community Association and is also zoned R-2
Cluster. A deck exists on the northern fagade of the house and has stairs that lead
toward the northern property line. A storage shed exists 2.9 feet from the northern lot
line. A 516.6 square foot concrete patio exists on the eastern facade of the house and
a door from the patio enters into the basement. Another wooden deck, measuring 180.4
feet in area, exists just south of the concrete patio. A decorative concrete porch exists
outside the main entrance on the south facade. A concrete walkway extends from the
front porch to the asphalt driveway. A fish pond is located to the east of the walkway. A
small stone wall exists around the edge of the side yard, just before the asphalt
driveway. A wooden fence, 5.6 feet in height is located along the southern property line.
An additional wooden fence, also 5.6 feet in height is located along the northern
property line with a wooden gate at the asphalt driveway entrance. The property is
accessed via two entrances, an asphalt driveway from Vale Road (along the western
property line) and another asphalt driveway from Tanglevale Drive (along the northern
property line). These driveways connect and curve around the house from the
southwest corner of the property to midway on the northern property line. The lot is flat
and contains existing vegetation consisting of mature trees.

CHARACTER OF THE AREA

Zoning Use

Northwest | R-2 Cluster Vacant Lgnd— Owned by the Tanglewood
Community Assn.

Southwest | R-2 Cluster Single Family Detached Dwelling
Southeast | R-2 Single Family Detached Dwelling
Northeast | R-2 Cluster Single Family Detached Dwelling
BACKGROUND

The original dwelling was constructed in 1952, and a 30 foot by 60 foot one story
addition was permitted and built in 1997. The applicant purchased the property in
September of 2009. See Appendix 4 for building history.

Following the adoption of the current Ordinance, the BZA heard the following variance’
application in the vicinity of the application parcel:

ONlgumk2\SP Cases\SP 2012-HM-048 Nguyem\SP 2012-HM-048 Nguyen staff report.doc



SP 2012-HM-048 Page 3

e Variance VC 95-H-011 was approved on May 17, 1995, for Tax Map 38-3 ((01))
0046A, zoned R-1, at 2578 Chain Bridge Road, to permit an existing dwelling to
remain 4.0 feet from a front lot line.

Proposal:

The applicants propose to construct a 778 square foot garage addition to the west of the
existing dwelling. The garage, 17.4 feet in height, is proposed to be located 28.3 feet
from its eave to the front lot line facing Vale Road. The front fagade of the garage will be
painted brick and the side and rear of the garage will have vinyl siding. A new driveway
will extend from the existing driveway to the proposed garage.

The proposal also requests to permit multiple errors in building locations on the lot to
remain, as outlined in detail on Page 1 of this report.

ZONING ORDINANCE REQUIREMENTS (See Appendix 4)

» General Special Permit Standards (Sect. 8-006)

« Group 9 Standards (Sect. 8-903)

« Sect. 8-914 Provisions for Approval of Reduction to the Minimum Yard
Requirements Based on Error in Building Location

« Sect. 8-922 Provisions for Reduction of Certain Yard Requirements

This special permit is subject to Sects. 8-006, 8-903, 8-914 and 8-923 of the Zoning
Ordinance as referenced above, a copy of which is included in Appendix 4. Subject to
development conditions, the special permit must meet these standards.

Sect. 8-006 General Special Permit Standards

Staff believes that the application for the addition meets all of the 8 General Special
Permit Standards. Of particular note regarding this application is General Standard 3.
General Standard 3 requires that the proposed use be harmonious with and not
adversely affect the use or development of neighboring properties in accordance with
the applicable zoning district regulations and the adopted comprehensive plan. Staff
believes by observation of the neighborhood through site visits and submitted
photographs that the construction of the addition will not adversely affect the use or
development of neighboring properties. In the immediate area of the property, there are
a variety of zoning districts and housing styles. Therefore, although an addition is being
added to the front of the existing house, it will not out of character with the homes in the
surrounding area. There is adequate vegetative buffering to the west and south sides of
the property to provide screening for the neighbors. Therefore, staff believes this

tanctarc-bhaoc-hyaon-maot
ldridarld 1ras voCrirTiict.
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SP 2012-HM-048 Page 4

Sect. 8-922 Provisions for Reduction of Certain Yard Requirements

This special permit application must satisfy all of the provisions contained in Sect.
8-922, Provisions for Reduction of Certain Yard Requirements. Standards 1, 2, 3, 11
and 12 relate to submission requirements and were satisfied at the time of submission.
Standard 10 allows the BZA to impose development conditions. Standard 5 relates to
accessory structures and does not apply to this application. Staff believes that the
application has met all of the remaining standards, specifically Standards 4, 6, 7, 8, and
9.

Standard 4 states that the resulting gross floor area of an addition to an existing
principal structure may be up to 150 percent of the total gross floor area of the principal
structure that existed at the time of the first yard reduction request. In such instance, if
a portion of the principal structure is to be removed; no more than fifty (50) percent of
the gross floor area of the existing principal structure at the time of the first yard
reduction shall be removed. The existing dwelling is 2,622 square feet in size.
Therefore 150% of the total gross floor area could result in an addition up to 3,933
square feet in size for a possible total square footage at build out of 6,555 square feet.
The proposed addition is 778 square feet, for a total square footage of the house with
the addition of 3,400 square feet. Therefore the application meets this provision.

Standard 6 states that the BZA shall determine that the proposed development will be in
character with the existing on-site development in terms of the location, height, bulk and
scale of the existing structure(s) on the lot. The elevation drawings and pictures
submitted indicate that the materials, size and scale of the proposed garage addition will
be compatible with the architecture of the existing dwelling. The height of the proposed
addition will not exceed the height of the existing roofline. The location of the garage
will provide immediate access to an ambulance that is needed. The person in the home
that has medical needs has a bedroom located directly next to the garage. The bulk and
scale of the garage addition have been adjusted since the first submittal. The new
submission, which is included in this staff report, provides the necessary room for the
size of an ambulance; the necessary room to transport the patient to the ambulance and
also room for medical supply storage (see Picture 1 below). Therefore, the application
meets this provision.

O:\Nigumk2\SP Cases\SP 2012-HM-048 Nguyen\SP 2012-HM-048 Nguyen staff report.doc
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Page 5

9938 Vale Rd: lHlustration of Garage Space Usage (Reduction Version)
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SP 2012-HM-048 Page 6

Standard 7 states that the BZA shall determine that the proposed development is
harmonious with the surrounding off-site uses and structures in terms of location,
height, bulk and scale of surrounding structures, topography, existing vegetation and
the preservation of significant trees as determined by the Director. The applicants
propose to maintain the same character of their home while increasing the footprint by
constructing a 778 square foot addition. Additionally, staff believes that no additional
vegetative screening is needed along the front yard of the property along Vale Road. A
strip of vegetated land, with mature trees, brush and a fence provides adequate
screening to the neighbors across the street to alleviate any visual impact from the
proposed addition. Staff also believes there is adequate vegetative screening on site to
provide a buffer to the neighbor along the southemn property line.

Standard 8 states that the BZA shall determine that the proposed development shall not
adversely impact the use and/or enjoyment of any adjacent property with regard to
issues such as noise, light, air, safety, erosion, and stormwater runoff. Staff believes
that the application meets the erosion and stormwater runoff portion of the standards
since the Department of Public Works and Environmental Services (DPWES) has
indicated that there are no drainage complaints on file related to this property. Staff
believes the request will not increase runoff or erosion since the applicant has agreed to
remove a portion of their existing asphalt driveway, equal to the size of the new
addition, to help offset the impacts of stormwater runoff (see Picture 2 below).

Picture 2

9938 Vale Rd Driveway Reduction Proposal

.
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SP 2012-HM-048 Page 7

Staff requested that additional asphalt be removed. However the applicant only uses the
additional driveway access on Tanglevale Drive on an intermittent basis and has an
agreement with the homeowners association dated August 9, 2012 that allows use over
the portion of property that they own (see Appendix 5). Staff believes that the
construction of an addition will not impact the use and/or enjoyment of any adjacent
property with regard to issues such as noise, light, air or safety. Staff believes that
through these justifications that the application meets this provision.

Standard 9 states that the BZA shall determine that the proposed reduction represents
the minimum amount of reduction necessary to accommodate the proposed structure
on the lot. Specific factors to be considered include, but are not limited to, the layout of
the existing structure; availability of alternate locations for the addition; orientation of the
structure(s) on the lot; shape of the lot and the associated yard designations on the lot;
environmental characteristics of the site, including presence of steep slopes, floodplains
and/or Resource Protection Areas; preservation of existing vegetation and significant
trees as determined by the Director; location of a well and/or septic field; location of
easements; and/or preservation of historic resources. The applicant wishes for their
child, currently residing in a rehabilitation center, to move back to his home. In order for
this to be feasible, direct access to an ambulance is needed for transportation. This is
proposed to be accomplished through the construction of a garage that will
accommodate an ambulance. The location of the proposed garage, along the western
side of the current home, was chosen by the applicant because it will be immediately
next to the room where the child will reside. The proposed garage was reduced in size
from its original submission to only provide the necessary space for an ambulance and
patient transportation. Three trees will be removed with the construction of the proposed
garage and driveway. Urban Forestry had no comment on this (see Appendix 6). There
are no easements located on the property. However an easement for ingress and
egress and public street purposes exists to the north of the property. The construction of
the proposed garage will not impact the easement. Other issues of well, floodplains,
Resource Protection Areas and/or heritage resources are not applicable to this site.

CONCLUSION

Staff believes that the request is in conformance with the applicable Zoning Ordinance
provisions with the implementation of the Proposed Development Conditions contained
in Appendix 1 of the staff report.

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends approval of SP 2012-HM-048 for an addition and errors with the

adoption of the Proposed Development Conditions contained in Appendix 1 of the staff
report.

ONgumk2\SP Cases\SP 2012-HM-048 Nguyenm\SP 2012-HM-048 Nguyen staff report.doc



SP 2012-HM-048 Page 8

It should be noted that it is not the intent of staff to recommend that the Board, in
adopting any conditions, relieve the applicants/owners from compliance with the
provisions of any applicable ordinances, regulations, or adopted standards.

It should be further noted that the content of this report reflects the analysis and
recommendations of staff; it does not reflect the position of the Board of Zoning
Appeals.

The approval of this application does not interfere with, abrogate or annul any
easements, covenants, or other agreements between parties, as they may apply to the
property subject to the application.

APPENDICES

1. Proposed Development Conditions

2. Applicant's Affidavit

3. Applicant's Statement of Justification

4. Building Permit History

5. Homeowner’s Association Agreement

6. Urban Forestry Memorandum dated September 25, 2012
7. Zoning Ordinance Provisions
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APPENDIX 1
SP 2012-HM-048 Page 1

PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT CONDITIONS
SP 2012-HM-048
November 28, 2012

If it is the intent of the Board of Zoning Appeals to approve SP 2012-HM-048 located at
Tax Map Number 38-3 ((1)) 5 to permit reduction of minimum and certain yard
requirements pursuant to Sect(s). 8-914 and 8-922 of the Fairfax County Zoning
Ordinance, staff recommends that the Board condition the approval by requiring
conformance with the following development conditions.

1. These conditions shall be recorded by the applicant among the land records of
Fairfax County for this lot prior to the issuance of a building permit. A certified
copy of the recorded conditions shall be provided to the Zoning Permit Review
Branch, Department of Planning and Zoning.

2. This special permit is approved for the location and size of an accessory
storage structure, deck and an addition (778 square feet), as shown on the plat
prepared by GeoEnv Engineers dated October 5, 2012, as submitted with this
application and is not transferable to other land.

3. Pursuant to Paragraph 4 of Section 8-922 of the Zoning Ordinance, the
resulting gross floor area of an addition to the existing principal structure may
be up to 150 percent of the gross floor area of the dwelling that existed at the
time of the first expansion (2,622 square feet existing + 3933 square feet =
6,655 square feet maximum permitted on lot) regardless of whether such
addition complies with the minimum yard requirement or is the subject of a
subsequent yard reduction special permit. Notwithstanding the definition of
gross floor area as set forth in the Ordinance, the gross floor area of a single
family dwelling for the purpose of this paragraph shall be deemed to include the
floor area of any attached garage. Subsequent additions that meet minimum
yard requirements shall be permitted without an amendment to this special
permit.

4. The addition shall be generally consistent with the architectural renderings and
materials as shown on Attachment 1 to these conditions.

This approval, contingent upon the above-noted conditions, shall not relieve the
applicant from compliance with the provisions of any applicable ordinances, regulations
or adopted standards.

Pursuant to Sect. 8-015 of the Zoning Ordinance, this special permit shall automatically
expire, without notice, thirty (30) months after the date of approval unless construction
has commenced and has been diligently prosecuted. The Board of Zoning Appeals
may grant additional time to commence construction if a written request for additional
time is filed with the Zoning Administrator prior to the date of expiration of the special



SP 2009-LE-007 APPENDIX 1
‘ PAGE 2

permit. The request must specify the amount of additional time requested, the basis for
the amount of time requested and an explanation of why additional time is required.

O\Nlgumk2\SP Cases\SP 2012-HM-048 Nguyen\SP 2012-HM-048 Nguyen staff report.doc



ATTACHMENT 1

| [ [ o o T o o o ]
—||m|mm - -]

[ oo
[ o o o o [ o o

L1NEA 300



T
£V

P
SNOLLVAATA

g od

ZL0Z ‘v0 ¥390100,,,

LAS LINddd

“43NOIS3a

v

i) TS NOLLVAI T3 EoE@
CO-———————==r sﬁéwg&
t ﬁdb&.\\\.wa uuuunnn B avs DL |
. ma \ o o o o o [ £x -
N [FEEEEEw A
T [ml=[=[=[=[=]= _
| % —— ws)|




@ L=/l TS @
NOILVYA3T3 1NO¥4 NOILVATT3 dv3d

3AVY9 N XOUddY
&VE 20 doL
uo«xo.ExEl\
—] m,_.,
2 QYOG HB0D ¥ — mmw
= — B
onas m b

LNGA 3008)




L8LCT VA ‘YNN3IA
avoy J1VA 8¢66
3OVIVO SNVNHL

SANOr NHOPr ¥3NOIS3d
88.6°8¢8°¢0L

Y1ET—¥1€TT VINIDYIA ‘IVYANYX3

¢0¢ 3UNs

13341S NOLONIHSYM HLMON 0O

NOILONYLISNOD MW

N30
i
=D a
B/ -8
TN 5 68
S/L0i-9
a
&
&
| |
| T |
el
—| !
‘ =1 !
:&_u
Pl |
| auk s
)
=
<
>
5 Ly
: s =
E w
5 =]
g i § § ; o
i
O,
ki
=k $
Ll ] M g

BRI

—

x-S

HEAIRET TR,

IATS



, A H v A-l=y/\ TS @
1 3as 143 NOILVYAIT3 3QIS 1HOI™

.
B AR P L G R S e G A R AN SRR L SN RSO WA A IS IS A .

| M XO¥ddY : &N:N\:\‘ 30VH9 "N XO¥ddV

' e — - = \‘
08 M0 ¥ 1 I | : /] QuY08 MZMS0D b
: (N  HHE 4 H :

1 T \__ |_ f

) — m | - 1 m_l \‘
T oNes \\\\\\\\\\\\ oNias

£4

e , ..

=

- 1NBA 3908 /
INEA 3008




APPENDIX 2
Application No.(s): = p Q@I 2- HM - Olﬁg

(county-assigned application number(s), to be entered by County Staff)

SPECIAL PERMIT/VARIANCE AFFIDAVIT

DATE: 0[/}7 /;L

(entér datd affidavit is notarized)

L _JERRY RYRon [ooDS _, do hereby state that I am an

(enter name of applicant or authorized agent)

(check one) [1] applicant
applicant’s authorized agent listed in Par. 1(a) below / / é > )/7

and that, to the best of my knowledge and belief, the following is true:

I(a). The following constitutes a listing of the names and addresses of all APPLICANTS, TITLE
OWNERS, CONTRACT PURCHASERS, and LESSEES of the land described in the
application,* and, if any of the foregoing is a TRUSTEE,** each BENEFICIARY of such trust,
and all ATTORNEYS and REAL ESTATE BROKERS, and all AGENTS who have acted on
behalf of any of the foregoing with respect to the application:

(NOTE: All relationships to the application listed above in BOLD print must be disclosed.
Multiple relationships may be listed together, e.g., Attorney/Agent, Contract Purchaser/Lessee,
Applicant/Title Owner, etc. For a multiparcel application, list the Tax Map Number(s) of the
parcel(s) for each owner(s) in the Relationship column.)

NAME ADDRESS RELATIONSHIP(S)

(enter first name, middle initial, and (enter number, street, city, state, and zip code) (enter applicable relationships

last name) listed in BOLD above)

. 9938 vALe AD

THIPN MathtEN) Vg e 9218 apPucanr TTE ownit
PN NGB YN NBEKEE Ll TTE owner

MW covsrmorn LRVIGELLC  toeg Dee Hite cT ACEnT

T cevtrentce, Up solp |

TJERRY Piron) 100D Fho prtmaut 2D ACENT

ALEXANDRH auﬁ 22544

2 . WAR(ES 500 M. [wisk|ne <7 ton e
Grewory T 82 W, rtrinaTon <7 AoneyT

AlexarDe(q) U 29311

(check if applicable) [ 1 There are more relationships to be listed and Par. 1(a) is continued
on a “Special Permit/Variance Attachment to Par. 1(a)” form.

*  In the case of a condominium, the title owner, contract purchaser, or lessee of 10% or more of the units
in the condominium.

##-List as follows: Name of trustee, Trustee for (name of trust, if applicable), for the benefit of: (state
name of each beneficiary).

I/}ORM SP/VC-1 Updated (7/1/06)



Application No.(s): 5)0 Q*VOD» - H/IIL{ - OYs

(county-assigned application number(s), to be entered by County Staff)

Page Two
SPECIAL PERMIT/VARIANCE AFFIDAVIT

(enter date AffidAvit is notarized)

DATE: 0]/?’ //l A 3)7

1(b). The following constitutes a listing*** of the SHAREHOLDERS of all corporations disclosed in this
affidavit who own 10% or more of any class of stock issued by said corporation, and where such
corporation has 10 or less shareholders, a listing of all of the shareholders: ‘

(NOTE: Include SOLE PROPRIETORSHIPS, LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANIES, and REAL ESTATE
INVESTMENT TRUSTS herein.)

CORPORATION INFORMATION

NAME & ADDRESS OF CORPORATION: (enter complete name, number, street, city, state, and zip code)
MWW covsTlucrism SERVICES , L C

GO68 DEER Hite cT
CeVTLeViLLE ) VA 20]2-]

DESCRIPTION OF CORPORATION: (check one statement)
] There are 10 or less shareholders, and all of the shareholders are listed below.

[ 1] There are more than 10 shareholders, and all of the shareholders owning 10% or more of
any class of stock issued by said corporation are listed below.
I There are more than 10 shareholders, but no shareholder owns 10% or more of any class

of stock issued by said corporation, and no shareholders are listed below"

NAMES OF SHAREHOLDERS: (enter first name, middle initial, and last name)

JERRY  Byron (woods
OGREGSRY  TATE markFES

(check if applicable) [ ] There is more corporation information and Par. 1(b) is continued on a “Special
Permit/Variance Attachment 1(b)” form.

#%* All listings which include partnerships, corporations, or trusts, to include the names of beneficiaries, must be broken down
successively until (a) only individual persons are listed or (b) the listing for a corporation having more than 10 shareholders has
no shareholder owning 10% or more of any class of stocK. In the case of an APPLICANT, TITLE OWNER, CONTRACT
PURCHASER, or LESSEE* of the land that is a Dpartnership, corporation, or trust, such successive breakdown must include
a listing and further breakdown of all of its partners, of its shareholders as required above, and of beneficiaries of any

trusts. Such successive breakdown must also include breakdowns of any partnership, corporation, or trust owning 10% or
more of the APPLICANT, TITLE OWNER, CONTRACT PURCHASER or LESSEE* of the land. Limited Liability
companies and real estate investment trusts and their equivalents are treated as corporations, with members being deemed
the equivalent of shareholders; managing members shall also be listed. Use footnote numbers to designate partnerships or
corporations, which have further listings on an attachment page, and reference the same footnote numbers on the attachment

page
o

FORM SP/VC-1 Updated (7/1/06)



Application No.(s): S fﬁ 2012~ H/fu DVE

(county-assigned application number(s), to be entered by County Staff)

e e e Page Three
SPECIAL PERMIT/VARIANCE AFFIDAVIT

DATE: g /67 /”)_ /16 529

(enter date/ affidavit is notarized)

1(c).  The following constitutes a listing*** of all of the PARTNERS, both GENERAL and LIMITED, in
any partnership disclosed in this affidavit:

PARTNERSHIP INFORMATION

PARTNERSHIP NAME & ADDRESS: (enter complete name, number, street, city, state, and zip code)

(check if applicable) [ ] The above-listed partnership has no limited partners-

NAMES AND TITLE OF THE PARTNERS (enter first name, middle initial, last name, and title, e.g.
General Partner, Limited Partner, or General and Limited Partner)

(check if applicable) [ ] There is more partnership information and Par. 1(c) is continued on a “Special
Permit/Variance Attachment to Par. 1(c)” form.

##% All listings which include partnerships, corporations, or trusts, to include the names of beneficiaries, must be broken down
successively until: (a) only individual persons are listed or (b) the listing for a corporation having more than 10 shareholders
has no shareholder owning 10% or more of any class of stock. In the case of an APPLICANT, TITLE OWNER,

CONTRACT PURCHASER, or LESSEE* of the land that is a partnership, corporation, or trust, such successive breakdown
must include a listing and further breakdown of all of its partners, of its shareholders as required above, and of
beneficiaries of any trusts. Such successive breakdown must also include breakdowns of any partnership, corporation, or
trust owning 10% or more of the APPLICANT, TITLE OWNER, CONTRACT PURCHASER, or LESSEE* of the land.
Limited liability companies and real estate investment trusts and their equivalents are treated as corporations, with members
being deemed the equivalent of shareholders; managing members shall also be listed. Use footnote numbers to designate

partnerships or corporations, which have further listings on an attachment page, and reference the same footnote numbers on
the attachment page.

FORM SP/VC-1 Updated (7/1/06)



Application No.(s): 2é %LZ - ﬁ(’M_,( - O

(county-assigned application number(s), to be entered by County Staff)

Page Four
SPECIAL PERMIT/VARIANCE AFFIDAVIT

DATE: {7’44//7\ [/ 6 f)*?

(enter daté affidavit is notarized)

1(d). One of the following boxes must be checked:

[ 1 In addition to the names listed in Paragraphs 1(a), 1(b), and 1(c) above, the following is a listing
of any and all other individuals who own in the aggregate (directly and as a shareholder, partner
and beneficiary of a trust) 10% or more of the APPLICANT, TITLE OWNER, CONTRACT
PURCHASER, or LESSEE* of the land:

>

Other than the names listed in Paragraphs 1(a), 1(b), and 1(c) above, no individual owns in the
aggregate (directly and as a shareholder, partner, and beneficiary of a trust) 10% or more of the
APPLICANT, TITLE OWNER, CONTRACT PURCHASER, or LESSEE* of the land.

2. That no member of the Fairfax County Board of Zoning Appeals, Planning Commission, or any
member of his or her immediate household owns or has any financial interest in the subject land either
individually, by ownership of stock in a corporation owning such land, or through an interest in a
partnership owning such land.

EXCEPT AS FOLLOWS: (NOTE: If answer is none, enter “NONE” on the line below.)

Mo E

(check if applicable) [ ] There are more interests to be listed and Par. 2 is continued on a
“Special Permit/Variance Attachment to Par. 2” form.

FORM SP/VC-1 Updated (7/1/06)



Application No.(s): S Iﬂ 4o (2- H W *QUrB

(county-assigned application number(s), to be entered by County Staff)

Page Five
SPECIAL PERMIT/VARIANCE AFFIDAVIT

DATE: 4/4//9\ //¢5)7

(enter date affiddvit is notarized)

3. That within the twelve-month period prior to the public hearing of this application, no member of the
Fairfax County Board of Zoning Appeals, Planning Commission, or any member of his or her
immediate household, either directly or by way of partnership in which any of them is a partner,
employee, agent, or attorney, or through a partner of any of them, or through a corporation in which
any of them is an officer, director, employee, agent, or attorney or holds 10% or more of the
outstanding bonds or shares of stock of a particular class, has, or has had any business or financial
relationship, other than any ordinary depositor or customer relationship with or by a retail
establishment, public utility, or bank, including any gift or donation having a value of more than $100,
singularly or in the aggregate, with any of those listed in Par. 1 above.

EXCEPT AS FOLLOWS: (NOTE: If answer is none, enter “NONE” on line below.)
None

(NOTE: Business or financial relationships of the type described in this paragraph that arise after
the filing of this application and before each public hearing must be disclosed prior to the

public hearings. See Par. 4 below.)

(check if applicable) [ ] There are more disclosures to be listed and Par. 3 is continued on a
“Special Permit/Variance Attachment to Par. 3” form.

4, That the information contained in this affidavit is complete, that all partnerships, corporations,
and trusts owning 10% or more of the APPLICANT, TITLE OWNER, CONTRACT
PURCHASER, or LESSEE* of the land have been listed and broken down, and that prior to each
and every public hearing on this matter, I will reexamine this affidavit and provide any changed
or supplemental information, including business or financial relationships of the type described
in Paragraph 3 above, that arise on or after the date of this application.

WITNESS the following signature: m % &M
A )| ./l Yl Voa N
(check one) m Applidant M Applicant’s Authorized Agent

JeKRY BWQON woodS ~ AuenT

(type or print first name, middle initial, last name, and title of signee)

Subscribed and sworn to before me this / 9 day of (%PAQ /l Cin é)eV 20 { 2, in the State/Comm.

of [//‘r(% 1K , County/City of a
\ﬁ“ CAﬁ "', .
e caey, /d;’ma

RTLITITFN

Q“.\ o' f ( &
== NOTaRY ™, % / Notafy-Public

.' P %5,
My commission expires: / / / SO / 2,5’7 ¥ REG, 2%5594 ; 0’5
: MY OMMIS S’ON H

&
) € K
70RM SP/VC-1 Updated (7/1/06) “uy ﬂﬂi‘ﬂ |9§n o



APPENDIX 3 RECEIVED
iment of Planning & Zoning

AUG 03 2012
STATEMENT OF JUSTIFICATION (Revision #2)  Zoning Evaluation Divsien

Thuan Nguyen
9938 Vale Rd
Vienna, VA 22181

Section 8-922
Proposed Single Story Garage

1. Besides the typical function of the garage, the primary proposed use of the garage
addition is to provide the medically required accommodation. This accommodation is
needed in order to transfer and maintain a three year-old severely compromised family
member, from the currently residing rehabilitation facility to his home residence. The
family’s wish is for him to be able to live at home, where he will receive the constant
love and attention, throughout his very limited and fragile life expectancy. His severely
compromised condition requires numerous and frequent ambulance transportations, with
mandatory quick, easy, and clear access, to and from the home residence. A letter from
the child’s primary doctor is included in the Special Permit Package. The requesting
reduction of the front lot setback requirements to construct a garage close to the street
side of the house, will allows the construction of the above accommodation.

2. Such reduction shall not result in the placement of a detached accessory structure in a
front yard where the placement of such accessory structure is not otherwise permitted in
that yard.

3. The special permit is for the proposed single story garage addition encroaching into the
front lot property line in and R-1zone. The garage encroaches into the front setback 15.3
feet, with a 38.2 percent change in front yard setback. The garage will have overhang
eaves of one foot, which had been included into the measurement. It will be 24.7 feet
from the front lot line.

4. The resulting gross floor area of the addition to the existing principal structure is not
greater than 150% of the total gross floor area of the principal structure that existed at the
time of the first expansion request. The resulting gross floor area of any subsequent
addition is limited to 150% of the gross floor area of the dwelling that existed at the time
of the first expansion request, regardless of whether such addition complies with the
minimum yard requirements or is the subject of a subsequent yard reduction special
permit. If a portion of the single family detached dwelling is to be removed, no more
than fifty percent (50%) of the gross floor area of the existing dwelling at the time of the
first yard reduction shall be removed. Notwithstanding the definition of a single family
dwelling, as set forth in the Ordinance, the gross floor area of a single family dwelling
for the purpose of this paragraph shall be deemed to include the floor area of any

detached garage. The total proposed GFA is 3,534 SF. The total of that added is 912 SF.
The resulting GFA 1s 134.8% of the original GFA.



10.

11.

12

. The resulting gross floor area of the existing accessory structure and any addition to it is

clearly subordinate in purpose, scale, use, and intent to the principle structure on this site.
The proposed floor area ratio has increased from 6% to 8%.

The proposed development will be in character with the existing on-site development in
terms of the location, height, bulk, and scale of the existing structure(s) on the lot.

The proposed development is harmonious with the surrounding off-site uses and
structures in terms of location, height, bulk and scale of surrounding structures,
topography, existing vegetation, and the preservation of the significant tress as
determined by the Director.

The proposed development will not adversely impact the use and/or enjoyment of any
neighboring property with regard to issues such as noise, light, air, safety, erosion and
storm water runoff. The location, size and height of buildings structures, walls and
fences, and the nature and extent of screening, buffering and landscaping shall be such
that the use will not hinder or discourage the appropriate development and use of
adjacent or nearby land and/or buildings or impair the value thereof.

The proposed reduction represents the minimum amount of reduction necessary to
accommodate the proposed structure on the lot. Specific factors to be considered include,
but are not limited to, the layout of the existing structures; availability of alternate
locations for the addition; orientation of the structure (s) on the lot; shape of the lot and
the associated yard designations on the lot; environmental characteristics of the site,
including presence of steps slopes, floodplains and/or Resource Protection Areas;
preservation of existing vegetation and significant trees as determined by the Director,
location of a well and/or septic field; location of easements; and/or preservation of
historic resources.

The front elevation of the new structure will be painted brick with a vinyl siding, and roof
gable. The sides and rear of the structure will be vinyl siding. All materials including
roofing, siding, exterior trim, doors, and windows will be colors to match the existing
structure finishes as closely as possible. This will result in an added structure that
maintains consistency with the existing structure materials and finishes.

There will be no hazardous or toxic substances as set forth in Title 40, Code of Federal
Regulations parts 116.4, 302.4, and 355; hazardous waste as set forth in Commonwealth
of Virginia / Department of Waste Management Regulations VR 672-10-1-Virginia
Hazardous Waste Management Regulations; and/or petroleum products as defined in
Title 40, Code of Federal Regulations Part 280; to be generated, utilized, stored, treated,
and/or disposed of on site. There are no existing or proposed storage tanks or containers
at this site.

.The proposed development conforms to the provisions of all applicable ordinances,

regulations, and adopted standards.



13.1t is confirmed that the ownership of the property is Thuan Nguyen, the nature of the

applicant’s intent in same.

14.The proposed use is such that pedestrian and vehicular traffic associated with such use

will not be hazardous or conflict with the existing and anticipated traffic in the
neighborhood.

15. Adequate utility, drainage, parking, loading and other necessary facilities to serve the

proposed use will be provided. Parking and loading requirements are in accordance with
provisions of Article 11.

Section 8-914

Existing Open Deck

1.

The error in building location exceeds ten percent of the measurement involved. The
existing deck is 13.2 feet and the attached staircase is 9 feet from the side lot line. The
closest distance of the deck that encroaches into the side setback is 11 feet, which results
in a 55 percent change. '

The noncompliance was done through no fault of the property owner because the deck
was constructed sometimes in 1998, prior to ownership of the property in the year 2009-
2010. Also, at the time of ownership, due to the lack of knowledge about its history, it
was under the assumption that the existing decks was constructed within compliance and
have had all the appropriate permits.

Such reduction does not impair the purpose and intent of this Ordinance.

It is not detrimental to the use and enjoyment of other property in the immediate vicinity.
The existing deck is hidden behind the wooden fence that lines the entire side lot line. It
is also hidden behind a line of closely spaced, large, leafy trees located on the outlot area,
which abuts the side lot line.

It does not create an unsafe condition with respect to both other property and public
streets. The existing deck faces the side lot line, which is enclosed with wooden fence.

To force compliance with the minimum yard requirements would cause unreasonable
hardship upon the owners and household members. Side yard setback compliance action
of tearing down the deck would deprive the household members of its current daily
benefits. The existing deck is being used daily and frequently by all household members,
especially the elderly grandparents and the toddler. It’s also being used by visiting

family members and friends. Its usage serves as a mean to enjoy and absorb the healthy
outdoor essence, and appreciate the serenity of the close by vegetable garden.



7.

The reduction does not result in an increase in density or floor area ratio from that
permitted by the applicable zoning district regulations. The existing open deck was not
part of the living area.

Section 8-914

Existing Shed

1.

o8]

The error in building location exceeds ten percent of the measurement involved. This 96
SF existing shed is 2.9 feet from the side lot line. The 2.9 feet includes the eave. It
encroaches into the side setback 17.1 feet, which results in an 85.5 percent change.

The noncompliance was done in good faith and was the result of an error in the unknown
difference of 1.3 feet between the descriptive and actual finished construction heights of
the shed. The shed was constructed in November 2011, at 2.9 feet from the side lot line,
based on the belief that it may be located anywhere in a side yard, due to its descriptive
height of 8.5 feet. But the actual finished constructed height turned out to be 9.8 feet.
All actions related to the shed was held-off, because of the desire to add the shed special
permit request in with the in-the-process garage addition special permit request.

Such reduction does not impair the purpose and intent of this Ordinance.

It is not detrimental to the use and enjoyment of other property in the immediate vicinity.
The existing shed is hidden behind the wooden fence that lines the entire side lot line. It
is also hidden behind a line of closely spaced, large, leafy trees located on the outlot area,
which abuts the side lot line.

It does not create an unsafe condition with respect to both other property and public
streets. The existing shed faces the side lot line, which is enclosed with wooden fence.

To force compliance with the minimum yard requirements would cause unreasonable
hardship upon the owners and household members. Side yard setback compliance action
of relocating the shed further away from the elderly grandparents’ rear bedroom access
way would cause hardship on their medical mobility difficulties. The purpose of this non-
electrical and non-plumbing shed is to store the grandparents’ vegetable garden tools,
supplies, and care products, in addition to the lawn care machineries and tools. The daily
and frequent care of the vegetable garden is very hard on the elderly grandparents’
medical conditions, which cause mobility difficulties. Therefore, the location of the
shed was intended to be next to the vegetable garden, which is indented to be next to the
grandparents’ rear access way of their bedroom.

The reduction does not result in an increase in density or floor area ratio from that
permitted by the applicable zoning district regulations. The existing shed was not part of
the living area.



APPENDIX 4

MIT APPLICATION CENTER :
355 Government Center Parkway, 2nd Floor
m’fax, Virginia 22035- 5504 N
‘703)2220801 G R e : O,
FILL IN ALL A.PPROPRLATE INFORMATION IN THIS COLUMN s
{(PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE) : P

Jl408: LOCATION

|| SUBDIVISION Tt :
57| TENANT'S NAME. . Rt
“lowNER INFORMATION OWNERD TENANTD
AV A "'th/ﬁ\'u! i
o ADDRESS : f{f‘t"f‘?}
CITY STATE ,f 7z 2 zargls
| TELEPHONE _ e 7‘?"
- |[coNTRACTOR  INFORMATIO R
CHECK IF SAME AS OWNER
COMPANY NAME ‘
ADDRESS ‘ T
ary STA’I’E' P
|| TELEPHONE _... ) '
‘|lLocaL CONTRACTORLICENSE#
STATE CONTRACTORS LICENSE #
COUNTY BUSINESS ACCOUNT #
- \[APPLICANT _ LU plitsl s iy (P
o - DESCRIPTION PF WORK_

ZONING RE

L
VIEW:,
‘)‘(‘E,

 ZONING CLASS -

'HOUSE TYPE
.| ESTIMATED COST OF CONSTRUCTION
| BLDG AREA (SQ FT OF FOOTPRINT) "
| USE GROUP OF BUILDING
"TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION ‘

SEWER SERVICE' PUBLIC D SEPTIC - OTHER D
- 'WATER SERVICE PUBLIC m WELL El OTHER D
OTHER PLEASE SPECIFY

DESIGNATED MECHANICS' LIEN, AGENT . AREATO BE DISTURBED, CTOTAL,SQ Fr)
Residential Cénstruction Only). . ‘ " ADDL IMPERVIOUS AREA (ADDED sq FT)

NAME: - - - L _4‘PROFFERS ‘
ADDRESS: . EARIAES | pLAN#

HISTORICAL DISTRICT'

£M Bl
3 GRA
# KITCHENS ' - EXTER WALLS
#BATHS o CINTER WALLS *
#HALFBATHS = ____* ROOF MATERIAL
# BEDROOMS - FLOOR MATERIAL "
||# oF ROOMS - FIN. BASEMENT
# STORIES ' HEATING FUEL’
BUILDING HEIGHT | # " HEATING SYSTEM __.
BUILDING AREA # FIREPLACES s
BASEMENT _ ]
Any and all information andfor stamps on the reverse side of this form acé a part of this apphcauon and must bé cumphed with. T herehy certify that [ have aumomy ot the owner o maks :
ihis spplication, tha ihe nformation is complete and correct; and that thé construction-dnd/or vse. will conform to the building code, the zoning ordinance and other spplicable Javs md

regulations which relalg to the property.
) S PTRTT

: Nalury Signature - Date .
(Namnzauon nqmred if ovner not prssem at time of applacarwn) i s

Printed Name and Title Farm 13,30002)




IMPERVIOUS COVER:

BUILDING
EXISTING = 1032 S5F
PROPOSED = 1.800 SF
TOTAL = 2,832 SF
GRAVEL DRIVE = 1470 SF
TOTAL = 6.3025F

6,302/42,021 X 100 = 15.0%

MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE:

ALL SEDIMENT CONTROL MEASURES ARE 1O BE INSPECTED DAILY
BY THE SITE SUPERINTENDENT OR HIS/HER REPRESENTATIVE. ANY
DAMAGED STRUCTURAL MEASURES WILL BE REPAIRED BY THE END
OF THE DAY, INCLUDING RE-SEEDING AND MULCHING OR RE-

SODDING IF NECESSARY.

THE EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL MEASURES AS SHOWN ON
THIS PLAN SHALL CONFORM.TO THE CURRENT COUNTYE & § i
CONTROL ORDINANCE STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS

(CHAPTER 104-1-8}, ARTICLE 11 OF THE PFM AND THE CURRENT B,
VIRGINIA E & § CONTROL HANDBOOK WHERE APPROPRIATE.

* HUNG SEWER AND NO SEWER IN BASEMENT ALLIWED -

JEx. 5,
Irek gt

ANITAR'y (a7,
- RAL
4P~ 0830)

\
..\

EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL NARRATIVE

1 m_aamm_oz AND SEDIMENT CONTROL MEASURES;

L™

R

e ——

STABILIZATION NOTES:

A TEMPORARY STABILIZATION:

TEMPORARY SEEDING AND MULCHING ARE TO BE APPLIED TO ANY

DISTURBED AREA WITHIN THE SITE NOT CONTINUOUSLY WORKED

~=FOR 14 DAYS AFTER CLEARING AND ROUGH GRADING.

" PERMANENT STABILIZATION:

ALL AREAS DISTURBED BY CONSTRUCTION OPERATIONS AND

A NEWLY GRADED AREAS SHALL BE SODDED ON SLOPES STEEPER
THAN 3:1 AND SEEDED ON ALL OTHER AREAS. IF SEEDING AND

“SEBDING CANNOT BE ACCOMPLISHED DURING SCHEDULED TIME,

! PROTECT DISTURBED AREAS WITH MULCH OR JUTE MESH.

% _RECOMMENDED SEEDING AND SODDING TIME SHALL BE IN THE

SPRING BETWEEN FEBRUARY 1 .AND APRIL 306 OR IN THE FALL

BETWEEN SEPTEMBER | AND OCTOBER 15.

AS A FIRST STEP OF CONSTRUCTION, CLEAR AND GRUB TO INSTALL
TEMPORARY SILT FENCE, AS SHOWN ON THIS PLAN, THEN CLEAR AND
Qm“uw THE REMAINDER OF THE SITE.

h» NB1°41'00"E 37441 i v
| {
h pae, 7 ) V._(
=k .
s o
ot N n.
Y eviave ,\ = AREA = 42,02| ¢ 3
LICHT PoLd [ 1 1
™
1 Lo \ 3 w
/\ Lde peee 1| 7 T \.. g
g ) ez -
r
e
T o0
N
:..f./.:/ S81°41'00"W 40).00° /
o
zy_.—.aﬁm
oEATH OSTUREANCED CoNRUTTON D! Eu_umc<mc FOR GRADING /
Earm@.;w PR3 —
: ORK CONTACT
! : A VOR Sprerions. Lot &5 - ,.

IMPERVIOUS ACREAGE ANALYSIS
. CENGENELR'S USE)

T

i
I

DEVELOPHENT LEVIL

IMPERVIQUS ACREAGE ECHPUTAT 10N

PRE -POSY. PRE 18 POST
SITE AREA IN ACRES A A 0.98 1 0.0e
COMPOSITE RATIONAL € FACTOR c1 c2 0.3 ' 0.37
FRACTIONAL THPERVIDUSNESS 11 12 0.4 it oars
TOTAL THPERYIDUSNESS ACRES Axll | AxI2 0-135  oae
INCREASE IN TMPERVIOUS ACRES (AxJ2)- (AxI1) 9032 CRES

NOTES ONZ,
TAX MAP 38-3-001-5 i
ectha
ZONE: R-1 e pove
. G

MINIMUM YARD REQUIREMENTS:

FRONT YARD: 40 FEET o
SIDE YARD: 20 FEET ”
REAR YARD: 25 FEET - ot

ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO THE CURRENT STANDARDS AND

SPECIFICATIONS OF VDOT AND FAIRFAX COUNTY,
BOUNDARY INFORMATION WAS TAKEN FROM AVAILABLE RECORDS. NO

. TITLE REPORT WAS FURNISHED,
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County of Fairfax, Virginia .
MEMORANDUM §

September 25, 2012

TO: Laura Gumkowski, Staff Coordinator
Zoning BEvaluation Division, DPZ

FROM: Hugh Whitehead, Urban Forester 1T W :
Forest Conservation Branch, DPWES '
SUBJECT: 9938 Vale Road, Lot 5, SP 2012-HM-048

I have reviewed the above referenced Special Permit application, stamped as received by the

*- Zoning Bvaluation Division (DPZ) on August 3, 2012. The application proposes an addition to
the existing dwelling that encroaches 10-15 feet into the required 40-foot yard, and a reduction
of the minimum side yard requirements due to an.error in building location, permitting an

- existing deck and attached stairs, as well as an existing shed to remain within the 20- foot yard
of the lot.

1. Comment: It seems the addition might be better attached to the rear wall of the existing
dwelling in place of the existing deck and concrete patio. An existing asphalt driveway
wraps around the rear of the house and could provide access to the addition. The deck
could be moved to the southeast side of the house and could be accessed from both the
existing dwelling and the new addition.

Recommendation: Require the applicant to explore the feasibility of attachmg the new
addition at the rear of the existing dwelling.

2. Comment: If the Special Permit is approved with the proposed reduction of the front yard,
additional screening should be provided in the remaining front yard of the lot to increase
the buffering capacity for the dwellings (Lots 81 and 82) on the opposite side of Vale
Road. :

Recommendation: Require the applicant to submit a landscape plan for review and

‘ approval by the Urban Forest Management Division that proposes a vegetative buffer that
effectively screens the proposed addition from Vale Road and the lots on the opposite side
of the street. Approval of the proposed Special Permit should be conditioned on the
implementation of this landscape plan. :

3. Comment: The existing deck with attached stairs and the ex1st1ng shed appear to be
screened by an existing 5.5-ft. high solid board fence.

Department of Public Works and Environmental Services

Land Development Services, Urban Forest Management Division

12055 Government Center Parkway, Suite 518

Fairfax, Virginia 22035-5503

Phone 703-324-1770, TTY: 703-324-1877, Fax: 703-803-7769
www.fairfaxcounty.gov/dpwes .




9938 Vale Road, Lot 5
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Page 2 of 2

Recommendation: Condition approval of the Special Permit on the property owners
maintaining the existing 5.5-ft. high solid board fence or an equivalent barrier.

If there are any questions, please contact me at (703)324-1770.

HCW/

URMID #: 173924

" cer RA File
DPZ File

Department of Public Works and Environmental Services
Land Development Services, Environmental and Site Review Division
12055 Government Center Parkway, Suite 535
Fairfax, Virginia 22035-5503

Phone 703-324-1720, TTY: 703-324-1877, Fax: 703-324-8359
www.fairfazcounty.gov/dpwes
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8-006 General Standards

In addition to the specific standards set forth hereinafter with regard to particular
special permit uses, all special permit uses shall satisfy the following general
standards:

1. The proposed use at the specified location shall be in harmony with the
adopted comprehensive plan.

2. The proposed use shall be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of
the applicable zoning district regulations.

3. The proposed use shall be such that it will be harmonious with and will not
adversely affect the use or development of neighboring properties in accordance
with the applicable zoning district regulations and the adopted comprehensive
plan. The location, size and height of buildings, structures, walls and fences, and
the nature and extent of screening, buffering and landscaping shall be such that
the use will not hinder or discourage the appropriate development and use of
adjacent or nearby land and/or buildings or impair the value thereof.

4. The proposed use shall be such that pedestrian and vehicular traffic
associated with such use will not be hazardous or conflict with the existing and
anticipated traffic in the neighborhood.

5. In addition to the standards which may be set forth in this Article for a
particular group or use, the BZA shall require landscaping and screening in
accordance with the provisions of Article 13.

6. Open space shall be provided in an amount equivalent to that specified for
the zoning district in which the proposed use is located.

7. Adequate utility, drainage, parking, loading and other necessary facilities to
serve the proposed use shall be provided. Parking and loading requirements
shall be in accordance with the provisions of Article 11.

8. Signs shall be regulated by the provisions of Article 12; however, the BZA,
under the authority presented in Sect. 007 below, may impose more strict
requirements for a given use than those set forth in this Ordinance.
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8-903 Standards For All Group 9 Uses

In addition to the general standards set forth in Sect. 006 above, all Group 9
special permit uses shall satisfy the following standards:

1. All uses shall comply with the lot size and bulk regulations of the zoning
district in which located, except as may be qualified below.

2. All uses shall comply with the performance standards specified for the zoning
district in which located.

3. Before establishment, all uses, including modifications or alterations to
existing uses, shall be subject to the provisions of Article 17, Site Plans, or other
appropriate submission as determined by the Director.
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Provisions for Approval of Reduction to the Minimum Yard Requirements
Based on Error in Building Location

The BZA may approve a special permit to allow a reduction to the minimum yard
requirements for any building existing or partially constructed which does not
comply with such requirements applicable at the time such building was erected,
but only in accordance with the following provisions:

1. Notwithstanding Par. 2 of Sect. 011 above, all applications shall be
accompanied by ten (10) copies of a plat and such plat shall be presented on
a sheet having a maximum size of 24" x 36", and one 8 2" x 11" reduction of
the plat. Such plat shall be drawn to a designated scale of not less than one
inch equals fifty feet (1" = 50'), unless a smaller scale is required to
accommodate the development. Such plat shall be certified by a
professional engineer, land surveyor, architect, or landscape architect
licensed by the State of Virginia and such plat shall contain the following
information:

A.  Boundaries of entire property, with bearings and distances of the
perimeter property lines and of each zoning district.

B.  Total area of the property and of each zoning district in square feet or
acres.

C. Scale and north arrow, with north, to the extent feasible, oriented to the
top of the plat and on all supporting graphics.

D.  Location of all existing structures, with dimensions, including height of
any structure and penthouse, and if known, the construction date(s) of
all existing structures.

E.  All required minimum yards to include front, side and rear, and a
graphic depiction of the angle of bulk plane, if applicable, and the
distances from all existing structures to lot lines.

F.  Means of ingress and egress to the property from a public street(s).

G. For nonresidential uses, the location of parking spaces, indicating
minimum distance from the nearest property line(s).

H.  If applicable, the location of well and/or septic field.

L For nonresidential uses, a statement setting forth the maximum gross
floor area and FAR for all uses.

J. Location of all existing utility easements having a width of twenty-five
(25) feet or more, and all major underground utility easements

regardless-of width:

K.  Seal and signature of professional person certifying the plat.
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In addition, the application shall contain a statement of justification explaining
how the error in building location occurred and any supportive material such
as aerial photographs, Building Permit applications, County assessments
records, a copy of the contract to build the structure which is in error, or a
statement from a previous owner indicating how the error in building location
occurred.

The BZA determines that:
A.  The error exceeds ten (10) percent of the measurement involved, and

B. The noncompliance was done in good faith, or through no fault of the
property owner, or was the result of an error in the relocation of the
building subsequent to the issuance of a Building Permit, if such was
required, and

C.  Such reduction will not impair the purpose and intent of this Ordinance,
and

D. It will not be detrimental to the use and enjoyment of other property in
the immediate vicinity, and

E. It will not create an unsafe condition with respect to both other property
and public streets, and

F.  To force compliance with the minimum yard requirements would cause
unreasonable hardship upon the owner.

G. The reduction will not result in an increase in density or floor area ratio
from that permitted by the applicable zoning district regulations.

In granting such a reduction under the provisions of this Section, the BZA

shall allow only a reduction necessary to provide reasonable relief and may,
as deemed advisable, prescribe such conditions, to include landscaping and
screening measures, to assure compliance with the intent of this Ordinance.

Upon the granting of a reduction for a particular building in accordance with
the provisions of this Section, the same shall be deemed to be a lawful
building.

The BZA shall have no power to waive or modify the standards necessary for
approval as specified in this Section.
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8-922 Provisions for Reduction of Certain Yard Requirements

The BZA may approve a special permit to allow a reduction of certain yard
requirements subject to all of the following:

1. Only the following yard requirements shall be subject to such special
permit:

A.

Minimum required yards, as specified in the residential,
commercial, industrial and planned development districts in Articles
3, 4, 5 and 6, provided such yards are not subject to proffered
conditions or development conditions related to yards and/or such
yards are not depicted on an approved conceptual development
plan, final development plan, development plan, special exception
plat, special permit plat or variance plat.

Yard regulations for pipestem lots and lots contiguous to pipestem
driveways set forth in Sect. 2-416.

Accessory structure location requirements set forth in Sect. 10-104.

Regulations on permitted extensions into a minimum required yard
as set forth in Sect. 2-412.

Approval of a reduction of yard requirements specified in
Paragraphs A, B and C above shall not result in any yard that is
less than fifty (50) percent of the requirement and shall not result in
any yard of less than five (5) feet, as measured from the lot line to
the closest point of the proposed structure.

Approval of a reduction of yard requirements specified in Par. D
above shall not result in an extension that exceeds the applicable
distances set forth in Sect. 2-412 by more than fifty (50) percent.
Where no extension is permitted by the provisions of Sect. 2-412,
the BZA shall not approve a special permit that results in a
structure that extends into a minimum required yard by more than
fifty (50) percent.

2. Such reduction shall not result in the placement of a detached accessory
structure in a front yard where the placement of such accessory structure
is not otherwise permitted in that yard.
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This special permit shall only apply to those lots that contain a principal
structure and use that complied with the minimum yard requirements in
effect when the use or structure was established.

The resulting gross floor area of an addition to an existing principal
structure may be up to 150 percent of the total gross floor area of the
principal structure that existed at the time of the first yard reduction
request. In such instance, if a portion of the principal structure is to be
removed, no more than fifty (50) percent of the gross floor area of the
existing principal structure at the time of the first yard reduction shall be
removed.

The resulting gross floor area of an existing accessory structure and any
addition to it shall be clearly subordinate in purpose, scale, use and intent
to the principal structure on the site.

The BZA shall determine that the proposed development will be in
character with the existing on-site development in terms of the location,
height, bulk and scale of the existing structure(s) on the lot.

The BZA shall determine that the proposed development is harmonious
with the surrounding off-site uses and structures in terms of location,
height, bulk and scale of surrounding structures, topography, existing
vegetation and the preservation of significant trees as determined by the
Director.

The BZA shall determine that the proposed development shall not
adversely impact the use and/or enjoyment of any adjacent property with
regard to issues such as noise, light, air, safety, erosion, and stormwater
runoff.

The BZA shall determine that the proposed reduction represents the
minimum amount of reduction necessary to accommodate the proposed
structure on the lot. Specific factors to be considered include, but are not
limited to, the layout of the existing structure; availability of alternate
locations for the addition; orientation of the structure(s) on the lot; shape of
the lot and the associated yard designations on the lot; environmental
characteristics of the site, including presence of steep slopes, floodplains
and/or Resource Protection Areas; preservation of existing vegetation and
significant trees as determined by the Director; location of a well and/or
septic field; location of easements; and/or preservation of historic
resources.
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The BZA may impose such conditions as it deems necessary to satisfy
these criteria, including, but not limited to imposition of a maximum gross
floor area, floor area ratio, lot coverage, landscaping and/or screening
requirements.

Notwithstanding Par. 2 of Sect. 011 above, all applications shall be
accompanied by fifteen (15) copies of a plat and such plat shall be
presented on a sheet having a maximum size of 24" x 36", and one 8 2" x
11" reduction of the plat. Such plat shall be drawn to a designated scale
of not less than one inch equals fifty feet (1" = 50'), unless a smaller scale
is required to accommodate the development. Such plat shall be certified
by a professional engineer, land surveyor, architect, or landscape architect
licensed by the State of Virginia. Such plat shall contain the following
information:

A Boundaries of entire property, with bearings and distances of the
perimeter property lines, and of each zoning district.

B. Total area of the property and of each zoning district in square feet
or acres.
C. Scale and north arrow, with north, to the extent feasible, oriented to

the top of the plat and on all supporting graphics.

D. The location, dimension and height of any building, structure or
addition, whether existing or proposed. In addition, for decks, the
height of the finished floor above finished ground level.

E. All required minimum yards to include front, side and rear, a
graphic depiction of the angle of bulk plane, if applicable, and the
distances from all existing and proposed structures to lot lines.

F. Means of ingress and egress to the property from a public street(s).

G. For nonresidential uses, the location of parking spaces, indicating
minimum distance from the nearest property line(s).

H. If applicable, the location of a well and/or septic field.
I Existing and proposed gross floor area and floor area ratio.

J. Location of all existing utility easements having a width of twenty-
five (25) feet or more, and all major underground utility easements

regardless of width.
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Thé location, type and height of any existing and proposed
landscaping and screening.

Approximate delineation of any floodplain designated by the
Federal Insurance Administration, United States Geological Survey,
or Fairfax County, the delineation of any Resource Protection Area
and Resource Management Area, and the approximate delineation
of any environmental quality corridor as defined in the adopted
comprehensive plan, and, if applicable, the distance of any existing
and proposed structures from the floodplain, Resource Protection
Area and Resource Management Area, or environmental quality
corridor.

Seal and signature of professional person certifying the plat.

Architectural depictions of the proposed structure(s) as viewed from all lot
lines and street lines to include building materials, roof type, window
treatment and any associated landscaping and/or screening shall be
provided.




